for the first time applied for the transmission of shares of respondent no 

1. The said 25 (twenty five) shares originally held by the appellant’s 

father were transferred to the appellant without delay and in compliance 

of law, who is presently holding 15 (fifteen) shares out of the 1,20,85,625 

(one crore twenty lakh eighty five thousand six hundred twenty five 

shares) shares of Respondent No. 1 Company. 

18. It is further submitted by the learned counsel for respondent no 1 that the 

appeal filed is frivolous, vexatious and appears on the face of it to be 

malicious prosecution. It is averred that as per the said Scheme, the